

Nos. A21-0042,
A21-0043

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Ricky Lee McDeid, Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

Shane P. Garry, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Nancy Johnston, CEO/Director, Minnesota Sex Offender Program, an agency of the State of Minnesota; and Jodi Harpstead, Commissioner, Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF LEGAL AND TREATMENT EXPERTS MICHAEL H. MINER AND
ERIC S. JANUS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew J. Pieper (#389262)
Bradley Prowant (#396079)
STOEL RIVES LLP
33 South 6th Street, Ste. 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 373-8800

Keith Ellison
Aaron Winter
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Ste. 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Tel: (651) 757-1453

Roxanna V. Gonzalez (#397322)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South 6th Street, Ste. 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Respondents

Attorneys for Appellants

Daniel E. Gustafson (#202241)
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 333-8844

Attorney for Amici Curiae

On the Brief

Madeline M. Ranum (admitted in NY - #5761838)
Eric S. Janus (#49700)

**SEX OFFENSE LITIGATION AND POLICY RESOURCE CENTER
MITCHELL HAMLINE SCHOOL OF LAW**

875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Tel: (651) 695-7638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Failure to Provide Adequate Treatment Undermines Constitutionality
 of MSOP 7

 II. Years-Long Delay in Providing Treatment Violated the “Durational Limit”
 Applied to Civil Commitment 10

 III. The State’s Failure to Timely Transfer Appellants Did Not Meet
 Contemporary Professional Treatment Standards 12

 A. The State’s failure to transfer Appellants to CPS was a denial
 of treatment..... 12

 B. The State’s conduct is incompatible with contemporary
 treatment standards 15

 IV. Confinement that Fails to Meet Professional Treatment Standards Undermines
 Public Safety and Increases Costs..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Howe v. Godinez</i> , No. 14-CV-844-SMY, 2021 WL 4050852 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2021).....	9, 16
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	7
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>In the Matter of the Civil Commitment of: Al Stone Folson</i> , No. AP19-9153 (Commitment Appeal Panel Dec. 2, 2021).....	11, 14, 20
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	9, 12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Minn. 2015).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6, 11
<i>Lidberg v. Steffen</i> , 514 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1994).....	9
<i>Linehan III</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. The Gov’t of the U.S. & the Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2012] EWHC 1680 (Admin).....	5

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 253D.01 (2021)..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 253B.03, subd. 7 (2021) 8, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Assessing the Real Risk of Sexually Violent Predators: Doctor Padilla’s Dangerous Data,
Tamara Rice Lave & Franklin E. Zimring, 55 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 705 (2018)..... 5

Civil Commitment: Best Practice Informed Recommendations
ATSA (Feb. 2021)..... 17

*Civil Commitment: If It Is Used, It Should Be Only One Element of a Comprehensive
Approach for the Management of Individuals Who Have Sexually Abused*
ATSA & Sex Offender Civil Commitment Programs Network (SOCCPN) (2015) 16

Civil Commitment of Sex Offenders,
Office of the Legis. Auditor (Mar. 2011)..... 18, 19

*Civil Commitment: One Approach for the Management of Individuals Who Have Sexually
Abused*,
Ass’n for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers (ATSA) (2020) 15

*Do Sexually Violent Predator Laws Violate Double Jeopardy or Substantive Due
Process? An Empirical Inquiry*,
Tamara Rice Lave & Justin McCrary, 78 BROOK. L. REV. 4 (Summer 2013) 3

*Effect of Age-at-Release on Long Term Sexual Re-offense Rates in Civilly Committed
Sexual Offenders*,
Robert A. Prentky & Austin Lee, 19 SEXUAL ABUSE 43 (2007) 4

Failure to Protect: America’s Sexual Predator Laws and the Rise of the Preventive State
Eric S. Janus (2006) 3

*“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime
Statistics*,
Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, 30 CONST. Comment. 495 (2015)..... 4

Hunger Strike Takes Toll of Detainees at Minnesota Treatment Center for Sex Offenders,
STAR TRIB. (July 12, 2021) 2

<i>Minnesota Sex Offender Program Statistics,</i> Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.....	2, 4
<i>Minnesota Sex Offender Treatment Program Overview,</i> Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.....	13
<i>Recidivism and Age: Follow-Up Data from 4,673 Sexual Offenders,</i> R. Karl Hanson, 17 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1046 (2002).....	4
<i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From State Prison: A 9-Year Follow-Up (2005-14),</i> Mariel Alper & Matthew R. Durose, Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., (May 2019) .	4
<i>Sex Offenders Commitment Process Fact Sheet,</i> Minn. Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities.....	13
<i>Sex Offender Treatment: Frequently Asked Questions,</i> Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.....	19
<i>SOCCPN Annual Survey of Sex Offender Civil Commitment Programs 2020,</i> Sex Offender Civil Commitment Programs Network (SOCCPN) (Oct. 20, 2020).....	3, 5
<i>Supervised Release Program: FAQs,</i> Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.....	3
<i>The Principles of Effective Correctional Treatment Also Apply to Sexual Offenders: A Meta-Analysis,</i> R. Karl Hanson et al., 36 Crim. Just. & Behav. 865 (2009)	16
<i>To What Extent Does Civil Commitment Reduce Sexual Recidivism? Estimating the Selective Incapacitation Effects in Minnesota,</i> Grant Duwe, 42 J. Crim. Just. 2, 193–202 (2014)	4, 13
